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administration within 3 months. The verification of an ODF district is similarly done by the State. Additionally, National Level Monitors are being sent to ODF villages to verify their ODF status.

World Bank loan for SBM

828. SHRI HUSAIN DALWALI: Will the Minister of DRINKING WATER AND
SANITATION be pleased to state:

(a) the details of funds released under Swachh Bharat Mission (SBM) to States since 2014, State-wise and year-wise;

(b) whether Government is supposed to receive $ 376 million loan from the World Bank for the SBM, if so, the details and status thercof;

(c) if the loan has been received, has it been released to the States, if so, the details of the funds allocated so far, State-wise;

(d) if not, the reasons therefor; and

(¢) the details of regarding the methods being used for tracking the usage of funds allocated?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF DRINKING WATER AND
SANITATION (SHRI RAMESH CHANDAPPA JIGAJINAGI): (a) State/UT-wise, Central share released under Swachh Bharat Mission (Gramin) during last 3 years and current year is given in the Statement [Refer to the Statement appended to SQ answer to USQ
826 part (¢)]

(b) to (¢) The project of World Bank Support to Swachh Bharat Mission (Gramin) has been approved with project cost of I 9000 crore. The Project basically provides for incentivising States on the basis of their performance in the Swachh Bharat Mission (Gramin). The performance of the States will be gauged through an independent survey based measurement of certain performance indicators, called the Disbursement-Linked Indicators (DLIs). The modalities for conduct of this independent survey is under process, and therefore, no funds have been released to the States yet.

Thinning out of rain clouds in West and Central India

829. SHRIAJAY SANCHETI: Will the Minister of EARTH SCIENCES be pleased

to state:

(a) whether, as per a study conducted by Indian Meteorological Department, over a period fifty years (1960 to 2010/rain clouds are thinning out in West and Central

India;
(b) if so, the detailed highlighted/findings of the study; and
(c) the steps proposed to counter the decline in rainfall in the above regions?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EARTH SCIENCES (SHRI Y.
S. CHOWDARY): (a) and (b) No, Sir. The above study deals only with the low cloud cover variability but not considering quantum of medium and high level convective clouds at all. Rainfall activity depends on the combined cloud covers of low, medium and high level deep convective clouds and hence the study is not comprehensive enough to relate to the variability of rainfall.
(¢) Question does not arise.
Setting up of a High Altitude Cloud Observatory near Munnar, Kerala

830. SHRI SANJAY SETH: Will the Minister of EARTH SCIENCES be pleased to

state:

(@) whether Government has decided to set up a High Altitude Cloud Observatory near Munnar in Kerala;
(b) if so, the details thercof and the objective behind it;
(¢) the expected benefit that this region will get from this move;
(d) the estimated cost involved in setting up the observatory;

(¢) whether Government proposes to set up such facilities in other parts of the country and if so, the details thercof, and

® the other steps taken by Government in mapping the impact of climate change on agriculture, fisheries, tourism, biodiversity and forestry sectors in long run?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EARTH SCIENCES (SHRI Y.
S. CHOWDARY): (a) Yes Sir. Recently a High Altitude Cloud Physics Observatory was established at Munnar (Kerala), in Western Ghats, the region which is gateway for the monsoon of India.

(b) High Altitude Cloud Physics Observatory at Munnar is used to observe cloud and rain processes over that region with state-of-the art observations. Such

